

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI**

EMILY NOE, individually and as next)
friend and on behalf of her minor child,)
NICHOLAS NOE, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

No. 23AC-CC04530

MICHAEL L. PARSON, in his official)
capacity as Governor for the State of)
Missouri, et al.,)

Defendants.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, TENNESSEE,
ALASKA, GEORGIA, IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA SUPPORTING
DEFENDANTS AND DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Laws Prohibiting Pediatric Gender Transition Procedures Do Not Trigger Heightened Scrutiny.....	6
A. Laws Prohibiting Pediatric Gender-Modification Procedures Do Not Discriminate Based on Sex	7
B. <i>Bostock</i> Does Not Control	14
C. Transgender Individuals Are Not a Suspect Class	17
II. Missouri’s Law Survives Any Level of Review, Even Heightened Scrutiny	22
A. Laws Prohibiting Pediatric Gender Transition Procedures Are Based in Biology, Not Stereotype.....	22
B. Gender Transition Procedures Are Experimental.....	25
C. Plaintiffs Erroneously Rely on American Medical Interest Groups that are Biased Advocates, Not Neutral Experts.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abigail All. For Better Access to Development Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	19, 22, 23, 24
<i>B.P.J. v. W.V. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 111875 (S.D.W.V. Jan. 5, 2023)	23, 25
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	22
<i>Boe v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:22-cv-184-LCB (N.D. Ala.).....	32
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	6, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 2022 WL 16957734 (8th Cir. Nov. 16, 2022)	5, 7, 14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	23
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	1
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe I v. Thornbury</i> , No. 23-5609, 2023 WL 4861984 (6th Cir. July 31, 2023)	4

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	19, 24
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	8
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	1
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	23
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	19
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	18, 19, 20
<i>McMain v. Peters</i> , 2018 WL 3732660 (D. Or. Aug. 2, 2018)	10
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	23, 24
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	22, 24

<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft</i> , 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	23
<i>San Antonio Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	18
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	23
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	7, 15
<i>Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022).....	21
<i>Titus v. Aranas</i> , 2020 WL 4248678 (D. Nev. June 29, 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	17, 23
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2, 4

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 116.....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191.....	12
Mo. Stat. § 191.1720.....	5

REGULATIONS

Exec. Order No. 13,988, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,023 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	21
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAP Policy Statement, <i>Ritual Genital Cutting of Female Minors</i> , 125 PEDIATRICS 1088 (2010).....	8
Andrew Gelman & Eric Loken, <i>The Statistical Crisis in Science</i> , 102 AMERICAN SCIENTIST 460 (2014).....	30
Anna Smith Haghghi, <i>What To Know About Estrogen in Men</i> , MEDICAL NEWS TODAY (Nov. 9, 2020), https://perma.cc/B358-S7UW	12
Azeen Ghorayshi, <i>Britain Limits Use of Puberty-Blocking Drugs to Research Only</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 9, 2023), https://perma.cc/Z74M-ED6R	27
Azeen Ghorayshi, <i>Medical Group Backs Youth Gender Treatments, but Calls for Research Review</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 3, 2023), https://perma.cc/N3BJ-TB9J	4
Azeen Ghorayshi, <i>More Trans Teens Are Choosing “Top Surgery,”</i> N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 26, 2022), https://perma.cc/2K79-A7S8	13
Claire Sissions, <i>Typical Testosterone Levels in Males and Females</i> , MEDICAL NEWS TODAY (Jan. 6, 2023), https://perma.cc/M98N-4WG4	12

E. Coleman et al., <i>WPATH Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender & Gender Diverse People, Version 8</i> , INT’L J. OF TRANSGENDER HEALTH (Sept. 15, 2022).....	2, 3, 13, 32
Emily Bazelon, <i>The Battle Over Gender Therapy</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE (June 15, 2022), https://perma.cc/ZMT2-W6DX	32
<i>Gender-affirming hormones for children and adolescents with gender dysphoria</i> , Nat’l Inst. for Health & Care Excellence (Mar. 11, 2021), https://perma.cc/M8J5-MXVG	26
<i>Gonadotrophin releasing hormone analogues for children and adolescents with gender dysphoria</i> , Nat’l Inst. for Health & Care Excellence, (Mar. 11, 2021), https://perma.cc/93NB-BGAN	11, 26
Genevieve Gluck, <i>Top Trans Medical Association Collaborated With Castration, Child Abuse Fetishists</i> , REDUXX (May 17, 2022), https://perma.cc/5DWF-MLRU	3
Hembree et al., <i>Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline</i> , 102 J. CLIN. ENDOCRINOL. METAB. (2017)	31
Hilary Cass, Letter to Director of Specialized Commissioning (Jul. 19, 2022), https://perma.cc/KS4N-V2GX	26
Hilary Cass, <i>The Cass Review: Interim Report</i> (Feb. 2022), https://perma.cc/RJU2-VLHT	26
Jayne Leonard, <i>What Causes High Testosterone in Women?</i> , MEDICAL NEWS TODAY (Jan. 12, 2023), https://perma.cc/BT38-L79X	12
Jennifer Block, <i>Gender dysphoria in young people is rising—and so is professional disagreement</i> , The BMJ (Feb. 23, 2023), https://perma.cc/QKB6-5QCR	31
Jennifer Block, <i>Norway’s Guidance on Paediatric Gender Treatment is Unsafe, Says Review</i> , THE BMJ (Mar. 23, 2023), https://perma.cc/9FQF-MJJ9	28, 29

Joshua Safer, <i>State of the Art: Transgender Hormone Care</i> (Feb. 15, 2019), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=m7Xg9gZS_hg (at 5:38-6:18).....	32
Julia Mason & Leor Sapir, <i>The American Academy of Pediatrics’ Dubious Transgender Science</i> , WALL ST. JOURNAL (Apr. 17, 2022)	31
Karen O. Klein, <i>Review of Hormone Replacement Therapy in Girls and Adolescents with Hypogonadism</i> , 32 J. PEDIATRIC & ADOLSCENT GYNECOLOGY (2019), https://perma.cc/WU36-5889	12
Leor Sapir & Colin Wright, <i>Medical Journal’s False Consensus on “Gender-Affirming Care,”</i> WALL ST. JOURNAL (June 9, 2023), https://perma.cc/SJK7-SGS8	33
Lisa Littman, <i>Individuals Treated for Gender Dysphoria with Medical and/or Surgical Transition Who Subsequently Detransitioned: A Survey of 100 Detransitioners</i> , 50 ARCHIVES OF SEXUAL BEHAVIOR 3353 (2021).....	18, 20
Maria Vogiatzi et al., <i>Testosterone Use in Adolescent Males</i> , 5 J. ENDOCRINE SOC’Y 1 (2021), https://perma.cc/E3ZQ-4PZV	12
Mayo Clinic, <i>Precocious Puberty</i> , https://perma.cc/58SA-ESRV	9, 11
NIH, <i>How Do Healthcare Providers Diagnose Precocious Puberty & Delayed Puberty?</i> , https://perma.cc/3LGJ-TSV4 (last visited May 12, 2023).....	11
NHS England, <i>Interim Service Specification</i> (June 9, 2023), https://perma.cc/YE3E-AE3H	27
Palveluvalikoima, <i>Recommendation of the Council for Choices in Health Care in Finland</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/VN38-67WT	27, 28
Riitakerttu Kaltiala et al., <i>Youth Gender Transition Is Pushed Without Evidence</i> , WALL ST. JOURNAL (Jul. 14, 2023).....	34
Roy Eappen & Ian Kingsbury, <i>The Endocrine Society’s Dangerous Transgender Politicization</i> , WALL ST. JOURNAL (June 28, 2023)	31
Sands et al., <i>Top Energy Department official no longer employed after luggage theft accusations</i> , CNN (Dec. 13, 2022), perma.cc/MJF7-5JPL	21

Sweden National Board of Health and Welfare Policy Statement, Socialstyrelsen, <i>Care of Children and Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria: Summary</i> (2022), https://perma.cc/FDS5-BDF3	27
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2022 online update)	17
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Admiral Rachel Levine (Oct. 31, 2022), perma.cc/ET5Z-GHFK	21
Victoria Pelham, <i>Puberty Blockers: What You Should Know</i> , Cedars Sinai (Jan. 16, 2023), https://perma.cc/H83F-4ZR7	9
Videorecording of Dr. Tishelman’s WPATH presentation, https://perma.cc/4M52-WG4X	32
Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1865).....	17
<i>Whipping & Castration as Punishments for Crime</i> , 8 YALE L.J. 371 (1899).....	14
White House, <i>A Proclamation on Transgender Day of Visibility</i> (Mar. 30, 2023), perma.cc/VZN6-4ATC	21
Worcester, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1860)	17
Yuval Levin, <i>A Time to Build: From Family and Community to Congress and the Campus, How Recommitting to our Institutions Can Revive the American Dream</i> (2020).....	30
